The testing outcomes will include minimum
load shifting, wind and solar generation
smoothing, power quality improvement
and self-black-start capability.

This follows the completion of market
studies commissioned by Bushveld
Energy, and the Industrial Development
Corporation (IDC), in the second half
of 2016, to assess African VRFB demand
and opportunities and global vanadium
electrolyte demand and requirements.

ENERGY

Flow Batteries
continues from page 51

wattnow  |  october 2018  |  53

2 0 1 9  M E M B E R S H I P  F E E S

Council meeting held on 7 September 2018 approved subscription & entrance fees as from 1 December 2019 will be as per
schedule indicated below.

PLEASE NOTE: In terms of Bylaw 3.2 annual subscriptions are due on 1st December 2018.
Council agreed to a discount for fees paid before 31 March 2019. Members are therefore encouraged to pay promptly to minimize increase.

Grade of
Membership

Annual Subscriptions
Paid before 31 March 2019

Annual Subscriptions
Paid after 31 March 2019

New Members
*See Notes 1&4 below

RSA
incl VAT (R)

Outside RSA
excl VAT (R)

RSA
Incl VAT (R)

Outside RSA
excl VAT ( R

RSA
incl VAT (R)

Outside RSA
excl VAT (R)

Student 120 105 144 126 144 126
After 6 years study 1 246 865 1 495 1 038 1 495 1 038
Associate 1 246 865 1 495 1 038 1 495 1 038
Member 1 377 956 1 652 1 147 1 652 1 147
after 6 years 1 069 1 117 1 931 1 340 1 931 1 340
after 10 years 1 684 1 168 2 021 1 402 2 021 1 402
Senior Member 1 684 1 168 2 021 1 402 2 021 1 402
after 6 yrs/age 40 1 825 1 266 2 190 1 519 2 190 1 519
Fellow 1 825 1 266 2 190 1 519 2 190 1 519
Retired Member
(By-law B3.7.1)

774 536 929 643 n/a n/a

Retired Member
(By-law B3.7.3)

nil nil nil nil n/a n/a

1. The fee for all new applications is R2580.00 which includes an entrance
fee of R928.00. On election to the applicable grade of membership
the new member’s account will be adjusted accordingly and refunds/
additional payment made on request.  Entrance fee for Students is free
and new Student applicants require payment of R144.00.

2. The Transfer fee to a higher grade is R504.00 for all grades of
membership (except Student within 3 months of qualifying).

3. Members are encouraged to transfer to a higher grade when they